

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULE FOR NOVEMBER 10, 2005**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 03-1251, 03-1411, and 04-1136**

---

**NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR THE NEW RIVER, INC., et al.,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**AUGUST 30, 2005**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Unpublished Letter Orders dated June 5, June 24, July 15, and July 17, 2003,
2. *East Tennessee Natural Gas Company*, 104 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2003); and
3. *East Tennessee Natural Gas Company*, 105 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2003);
4. *East Tennessee Natural Gas Company*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,159 (2004).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Events Leading To the Challenged Orders.....	6
C. The Orders Under Review.....	8
1. The October 27 Order.....	8
2. The February 18 Order.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. PETITIONER LACKS STANDING.....	17
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
III. NO SERVICE OR EX PARTE VIOLATIONS OCCURRED.....	20
IV. THE REALIGNMENTS WERE NOT SIGNIFICANT CHANGES.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. The Certificate Order Specifically Delegated Authority to the Director.....	24
B. The Realignments Were Minor, Not Substantial.....	26
C. The Director Properly Delegated Authority to His Designee.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	20
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
* <i>National Committee for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 5, 7, 12, 19, 21, 25
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17-18
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	19-20
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
* <i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2002).....	6, 13, 24
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2003).....	4
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2003).....	2, 8

---

\* **Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,159 (2004).....	4
<i>Preliminary Determination on Non-Environmental Issues</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61m331 (2002).....	6
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c).....	19
Natural Gas Act	
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	1-2, 5, 6
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	17, 19, 20
Section 19(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(c).....	21
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 375.301 (2004).....	6, 27
18 C.F.R. § 375.2201 (2004).....	8
18 C.F.R. § 375.2201(d)(2)(i)(2004).....	22
